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waste management and climate change, and has 
been active in Environment Victoria and the Victo-
rian National Parks Association. He is also a former 
Board member of Greenpeace (Australia Pacific). 
Peter is currently a member of the Victorian Min-
isterial Reference Council on Climate Change Ad-
aptation, and formerly a member of the Victorian 
Premier’s Climate Change Advisory Council.

The Australian Conservation 
Foundation is governed by the 
ACF Board. It is a skills-based body, 
which consists of President, two 
Vice-Presidents, four Councillors 
and up to four co-opted members. 
Co-opted Board members are 
chosen on the basis of their skills 
and experience, thus ensuring 
an appropriate mix of skills and 
experience within the Board.
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Monash University’s Silver Jubilee Prize for teach-
ing, the Fundraisers Institute of Australia’s major 
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and supporter of ACF.
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Board member 
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Irina Cattalini is CEO of the Western Australi-
an Council of Social Service. Irina is passionately 
committed to developing a sustainable future for 
Australia, and to supporting alliances between Aus-
tralia’s social and environment sectors. Irina has 
over 15 years experience in civil society policy and 
advocacy roles. She has worked with the Conserva-
tion Council of Western Australia and Environment 
House on energy and greenhouse related policy 
and projects, and continues to advocate for sustain-
ability at local, national and international levels.

Robert Fowler 
email: r.fowler@acfonline.org.au

Board member
SA

Rob Fowler is an Adjunct Professor in the School 
of Law at the University of South Australia, having 
retired in late 2008 after teaching and researching 
in the field of environmental law in Australia for 
over 30 years. He continues to teach environmen-
tal law part-time at the University of South Aus-
tralia, the University of Adelaide and Australian 
National University. He is the Chair of the IUCN 
Academy of Environmental Law, an internation-
al network of law schools committed to teaching 
and research in environmental law, and represents 
the Oceania region on its Governing Board. In No-
vember 2009, Rob completed an eight-year term 
as Chair of the South Australian Environmental 
Defender’s Office, a public interest environmental 
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His research interests include legal aspects of cli-
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Bicentennial First Fleet Expedition of Tall Ships, 
which attracted two million spectators on arrival 
in Sydney. This earned him the Australian Achiev-
er Award from the National Australia Day Council, 
presented by Prime Minister Bob Hawke. He then 
worked for ACF as a promotions, fundraising and 
media consultant, helping organise the landmark 

1988 Environment Summit. He has also helped 
Greenpeace with campaigns; served as Australian 
director for Sting’s Rainforest Foundation, raising 
and delivering funds to the chief of the Kayapo 
tribe, Raoni on the Xingu River in the Amazon; and 
has written a series of books on Australian politics 
and history including Great Moments in Australian 
History (Allen & Unwin 2009). He is married to 
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dren whose future he’s trying to protect.

Nadia McLaren 
email: n.mcLaren@acfonline.org.au

Board member
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B.Sc. (Hons), M.Env.St.
Nadia works with businesses, governmental agen-
cies, NGOs and communities to accelerate the 
transition to a healthy and sustainable society. She 
frames sustainability integrative – healthy people, 
healthy businesses, healthy families and commu-
nity, healthy planet. As one of the first Australian 
graduates in environmental studies, Nadia has 35 
years consulting experience in Australia and Eu-
rope, currently as principal of Wellbecoming and 
the sustainable business network 6 Degrees Blue. 
Her skill set includes social marketing and em-
powerment of behaviour change, partnering and 
multi-stakeholder initiatives, community self-reli-
ance and transition, change management and con-
tinuous improvement, environmental assessment 
and management.
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ACF was incorporated in 1966. It is an incorporated association under the

Associations Incorporation Act 1991 (A.C.T.) an Act administered by the Office of

Regulatory Services in the A.C.T Department of Justice and Community Services

http://www.ors.act.gov.au.

The governing body for the purposes of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991

(A.C.T.) is the Board.
For more information about the ACF structure and to read a copy of ACF's

Constitution please visit:

http://www.acfonline.org.au/resources/acf-constitution
ACF registration details can be found on the Australian Business Register at

http://www.abr.business.gov.au.

ACF has tax exemption charitable status and is registered for the purposes of

GST.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT BY THE BOARD
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Page 1

REPORT FROM THE BOARD

The undersigned Board members submit the following information and financial report of the
Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. (ACF) for the year ended 30 June 2012.

ACF is an incorporated association and was first registered in 1966 under what is now known as
the Associations Incorporation Act 1991 (ACT).

Under the governance structure established by a vote of Members in 2006, the Board is skills-
based and is the organisation’s governing body. The Board consists of 11 members; President,
two Vice-Presidents, four Councillors (appointed by Council) and four co-opted members
(appointed by Council).

The Board is committed to ensuring the highest standards of good governance. Under the ACF
structure, the elected members of Council set the long term strategic direction of the
organisation. The Board is responsible for appointment of the CEO and oversight of operational
performance including risk management. It approves and monitors the implementation of the
strategic plan, and ensures legal and regulatory compliance.

The Board has developed a number of governance reference documents and conducts its affairs
according to their provisions. It reviews its own performance and has established the following
sub-committees: the Finance & Audit Committee, the Governance Committee, 60L Committee,
Business and Performance Committee and the Remuneration Committee.

The names of Board members throughout the year are set out below, those who only served part
year are marked with an *, and further details below:

Current Member Type Position Attendance

Ian Lowe Ex-Officio President 6/6

Rosemary Hill Ex Officio Vice President 5/6

Peter Christoff Ex Officio Vice President 6/6

Todd Davies Co-opted Treasurer 4/6

Gavin Wigginton * Co-opted Honorary Secretary 5/6

Chrissy Grant Co-opted Board member 4/6

Grant Blashki Co-opted Board member 5/6

Irina Cattalini Councillor Board member 5/6

Rob Fowler Councillor Board member 5/6

Jonathan King Councillor Board member 5/6

Nadia McLaren * Councillor Board member 3/3

Former Member Type Position

Nikki Parker * Councillor Board member 3/3

Katherine Wells * Co-opted Honorary Secretary 1/1

Information regarding each Board member can be found online at
http://www.acfonline.org.au/about-us/governance/acf-board

The Honorary Secretary, Gavin Wigginton, was appointed on 2 August 2011. Until this time
Katherine Wells was the Honorary Secretary. Nadia McLaren was appointed to the Board on 10
February 2012, upon the departure of Nikki Parker on 12 December 2011.

All members of the Board serve in an honorary capacity. Directors do not receive remuneration
for their role. Out-of-pocket expenses may be paid for travel, accommodation and
communications to enable them to fulfill their duties.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT BY THE BOARD
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Page 2

STRATEGY & OBJECTIVES & ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Australian Conservation Foundation are:
 seeking to protect, restore and sustain the environment;
 raising awareness and understanding of environmental issues;
 supporting collaboration amongst persons, trusts, corporations, associations, institutions,

governments, and other bodies concerned with conservation; and
 carrying out research on a broad range of current and future environmental issues.

The Australian Conservation Foundation has made significant strides in achieving its objectives
in the past 12 months. Our main activities for the year ending 2011-12 were as follows:
Climate Change
Using a combination of supporter engagement, direct advocacy and media engagement, ACF put
pressure on key decision makers to deliver our climate change goals.

 ACF worked with partners through the SAY YES campaign – a climate action
collaboration comprising ACTU, AYCC, CANA, Environment Victoria, GetUp, Greenpeace,
The Climate Institute and WWF. This maximised our supporter outreach and media
engagement, creating the necessary public support for an effective climate package,
including a price on pollution, which was made law during 2011-12.

 ACF maximised the effectiveness of our direct advocacy, working with our allies in the
Southern Cross Climate Coalition and the Climate Action Network Australia.

 Internationally, ACF continued to collaborate with national and international ENGO’s to
keep the Australian Government committed to playing a leadership role in the mitigation
of global emissions.

Sustainable Australia
Because many of the problems with our cities and economic systems require long time horizons
to be solved, immediate policy solutions must be complemented by deeper institutional and
cultural shifts supported by strong community action.

 Our National Agenda and Better than Growth policy are ACF’s overarching and
complementary strategies;
http://www.acfonline.org.au/sites/default/files/resources/ACF_BetterThanGrowth.pdf

 ACF pursued initiatives aimed at better progress (National Development Index), better
economics (New Economics program), better cities (Sustainable Cities Index) and better
communities (GreenHome); and

 Short-term policy goals focused on advocating for greater investment in public
transport, tax reform and institutional reforms.

Healthy Ecosystems
Our Healthy Ecosystems work offers some of the clearest opportunities to match ACF direct
action, advocacy, and supporter engagement.

 Healthy Oceans engaged with supporters on sustainable seafood to complement our call
for marine protected areas;

 Healthy Rivers developed projects that combine conservation practice and advocacy for
the restoration of environmental flows; and

 Healthy Country engaged with supporters on the true value of nature complementing
our call for investment in ecosystem protection and repair.

Caring for Country
Our Caring for Country program focuses on working with Traditional Owners to jointly
understand and advocate recognition and protection of the outstanding natural and cultural
values of Northern Australia. The program also opposes unsustainable developments.

 ACF prioritized the return of lands, protection of values (Aboriginal National Parks and
World Heritage) and Indigenous land management on Cape York;

 National Heritage listing and land management in the Kimberley;
 Protection of Kakadu and Northern Australia from uranium mining and waste dumps;
 We partnered with EcoTrust Australia to promote culture and conservation economies

in the north; and
 ACF communicated through new supporter engagement channels and the media.

2

Report from  
the Board

2011–12
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

ACF is reporting a surplus from ordinary activities which amounted to $242,605 (2011: deficit
$1,515,119).

This surplus is the result of increasing our campaign restricted funding reserves (income
received in advance) by $270,940 (2011: $677,000 deficit); ACF made an unrestricted surplus of
$61,279 before the unrealised decrease in equity holdings of $89,616 took this to a small
reported deficit of $28,337 (2011: $838,119 deficit).

Income for the year was $12,693,558 (2011: $12,462,728), an increase of 2% on 2011. In
difficult economic times ACF believes this result is a good achievement.

More than 80% of ACF’s income is received through the generosity and goodwill of our individual
and private trust supporters. We encourage donors to make regular donations, through a regular
giving program Earthvoice. This enables ACF to have a secure, long-term income stream and
stability for longer-term commitments to environmental campaigns.

Donation income from individuals through regular giving, direct appeals, grants (both
government and private) and membership was $11,643,562 (2011: $11,358,988).

Expenditure was $12,361,337 (2011: $13,977,846), a reduction of 12%. ACF continued a
process begun in 2011 of reviewing of our expenditure base and made resource decisions
necessary to remain a sustainable and effective organisation. This was done with minimum
impact on environmental campaign outcomes.

Expenditure on environmental programs was $5,815,896 (2011: $6,873,422). This decrease was
due to less restricted funds (income previously received) being spent in 2012 than in 2011.

ACF continues to invest in growing our financial supporter base, and these fundraising costs have
a return on investment over future years (but must be accounted for in the year of expenditure).
ACF donor recruitment costs were $2,404,730 (2011 $2,262,268). Other fundraising costs
associated with generating donation income include direct salaries, database administration,
supporter maintenance and other direct costs decreased from $3,155,736 to $2,415,436 due to
restructuring and technological efficiencies.

ACF invested resources in the development of the website and digital tools to enhance and
increase the efficiency of our engagement with supporters, members and the community. This
included updating an aging IT infrastructure. This impacted on administration costs from 11% in
2011 to 13% for the year. Through contract renegotiations, strict cost control and organisational
efficiencies, overall admin costs were held at under 1% growth. Administration costs are
budgeted be 11% in 2013.

Cash holdings increased by 6%, to $4,559,799 (2011: $4,293,152). The fluctuating share market
has caused a devaluation of financial assets not-for-sale of $89,616. This was applied against the
long-term Endowment reserves that these equities underpin.

ACF plans, budgets and monitors its performance against annual and 3 year goals in the areas of
campaign activity, fundraising and supporter engagement, communications, operations and
human resources. This is reported monthly to the Executive team and 6 times per year to Board.

ACF Board is actively budgeting to improve our operating reserves through sustainable surpluses
to provide for greater flexibility and agility in future years.
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ACFID CODE OF CONDUCT

As a member of the Australian Council for International Development (ACFID), the financial
report has been prepared in accordance with ACFID Code of Conduct. Detailed disclosures and
information are outlined in Note 15 of any international development work.

No single appeal or other form of fundraising for an international aid and development program
designated purpose generated 10% or more of total income for the year under review.

In 2011, ACF wound down the focus on environmental issues affecting the Asia Pacific region to
focus on specific challenges within Australia.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board, through the Finance and Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that risks,
compliance and internal control systems are monitored and reported on a timely basis and are
aligned with ACF’s goals and activities. ACF undertakes periodic risk analysis programs and due
diligence reviews covering all administrative systems.

Clear lines of accountability and delegation of authority are in evidence and are required of ACF
by the Board at all times, promoting a culture of quality and integrity.

INSURANCE

During the financial year, the Australian Conservation Foundation paid a premium of $4,950
(2011: $3,992) for Directors’ & Officers Liability Insurance covering Directors, Secretary and
other officers for losses arising from claims or allegations made against them for Wrongful Acts
(as defined in the Policy) committed or alleged to have been committed by them in their
capacities as directors or officers of the organisation. The policy will also reimburse the
organisation where it is permitted by law to indemnify Insured Persons in relation to such claims
or allegations. Cover is provided for the costs of defending such claims or allegations. The
Employment Practice Liability covers the liability and defense costs of the company, directors,
officers and employees for claims arising out of certain employment practices, such allegations of
wrongful dismissal, discrimination, unfair dismissal, wrongful refusal to employ/promote, sexual
harassment and defamation and libel or slander.

FUNDRAISING LICENCES

Australia does not have one federal law governing fundraising, and it is required of ACF to
monitor, apply and report against state laws (which differ broadly), and in some instances, hold
specific licenses for fundraising in those states.
These states requiring licenses are listed below:
Victoria License No 10416
New South Wales License No 14379
Queensland License No CP4888

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

There were no significant changes in the nature of the activities of ACF during the 2011-12 year,
or since the reporting date.
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In the opinion of the Board,

(a) the financial report set out on pages 9 to 29 presents a true and fair view of the financial
position of the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. as at 30 June 2012 and of its
performance for the year end on that date in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards, mandatory professional reporting requirements, and other authoritative
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.

(b) at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Australian
Conservation Foundation Inc. will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Signed on behalf of ACF in accordance with a resolution of the Board.

President - Ian Lowe Treasurer - Todd Davies
22 September 2012 22 September 2012

STATEMENT BY MANAGEMENT

The Executive Director (CEO) and Chief Operating Officer have made the following certifications:
 We acknowledge our responsibility for ensuring that the financial report is in accordance

with Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations), International
Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in the financial report, and confirm that the
financial report is free of material misstatement, including omissions and that we have
approved the financial report;

 That the organisation’s financial reports are complete and present a true and fair view, in all
material respects, of the financial conditions and operational results of the organisation;

 That the above statement is founded on a system of risk management and internal controls
and compliance which implements the policies adopted by the Board and that they are
operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting
risks.

Executive Director (CEO) - Don Henry Chief Operating Officer – Danny Vadasz
22 September 2012 22 September 2012
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FUNDRAISING DECLARATION

This declaration is made in accordance with Authority Conditions 7 (4) issued by the Minister
under Section 19 of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991.

I, Todd Davies, Treasurer of the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. declare that in my
opinion:
(a) the Statement of Comprehensive Income gives a true and fair view of all income and

expenditure of the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. with respect to fundraising
activities;

(b) the Statement of Financial Position gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs with
respect to fundraising activities;

(c) the provisions of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991, the Regulations under the Act and the
conditions attached to the Authority have been complied with; and

(d) the internal controls exercised by the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. are
appropriate and effective in accounting for income received and applied by the Australian
Conservation Foundation Inc. from its fundraising activities.

Treasurer - Todd Davies
22 September 2012
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Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together 
with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia. 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Independent Auditor’s Report  

To the Members of Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial report of Australian Conservation Foundation 
Inc. (the “Company”), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 
2012, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information to the financial report and the 
statement by the Directors. 

Responsibility of the Directors for the financial report 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Associations 
Incorporation Act 1991. This responsibility includes such internal controls as the Directors 
determine are necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report to be free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.   

Auditor’s responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards which require us to 
comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from 
material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial report.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
report, whether due to fraud or error.   

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
Company’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
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an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 

Independence 

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the applicable independence requirements 
of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board. 

Auditor’s Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial report of Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. 

i presents fairly, in all material respects, the Company’s financial position as at 30 
June 2012 and of its performance and cash flows for the year then ended ; and  

ii complies with Australian Accounting Standards and  the relevant legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD 
Chartered Accountants 

 
 
 
 

B.A. Mackenzie 
Partner - Audit & Assurance 
 
Melbourne, 22 September 2012 
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Operating 2012 2011
NOTES Restricted Unrestricted TOTAL $ $

Income

Operating activities 1,722,025 9,921,537 11,643,562 11,358,988

Non-operating activities - 1,049,996 1,049,996 1,103,739

Total Income 2 (a) 1,722,025 10,971,533 12,693,558 12,462,728

Expenditure

Environmental Campaigns & Programs

Northern Australia 672,982 188,090 861,072 1,329,983

Healthy Environments 168,562 1,037,847 1,206,409 1,064,956

Climate Change 576,431 722,082 1,298,513 1,489,170

Sustainable Australia 322 190,904 191,226 239,301

Outreach / Supporter Engagement - 1,612,317 1,612,317 2,158,615

New Economics & Asia-Pacific 32,785 613,572 646,357 591,397

SubTotal 1,451,082 4,364,812 5,815,896 6,873,422

Fundraising Expenditure

New supporters recruitment & acquisition - 2,404,730 2,404,730 2,262,268

Staff, other direct costs & supporter maintenance - 2,415,436 2,415,436 3,155,736

Administration & support to campaigns & fundraising - 1,593,382 1,593,382 1,566,978

Organisational restructure costs - 131,892 131,892 119,442

Total Expenses 2 (b) 1,451,082 10,910,253 12,361,337 13,977,846

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 270,942 61,279 332,221 (1,515,118)

Net Unrealised (loss) on revaluation of financial assets - (89,616) (89,616) -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 270,942 (28,337) 242,605 (1,515,118)

The Australian Conservation Foundation has decided to increase transparency of its income and expenditure between that restricted
for a particluar purpose by the donor (usually Campaigns), against that which general unrestricted funds were received and can

be applied towards ongoing operations for strategic environmental campaigns and fundraising at ACF's discretion.

Environmental Campaigns and Programs expenditure includes all direct staff costs, campaign and travel expenditure incurred in relation

to these enviromental goals, including media and legal support, and direct supporter engagement and admin costs where directly
attributable to those campaigns.

Fundraising Expenditure includes all direct staff, supporter maintenance and direct costs. It also includes the upfront costs of aquiring

new donors, which must be expensed in the year they are incurred, yet regular giving donors will supply income for years to come.

Administration costs relate to the direct cost of maintaining and running offices around the country, and the support funtions such as

Finance, HR, Digital Services and IT, general operations and the offices of the CEO & COO.

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report

AS AT 30 JUNE 2012
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

NOTES 2012 2011
$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,559,799 4,293,152

Trade and other receivables 4 471,160 637,937

Financial assets 5 1,567,719 1,703,189

Other assets 6 54,332 144,974

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,653,010 6,779,252

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Artwork 7 18,500 18,500

Property, plant and equipment 8 9,043,020 9,187,190

Intangible assets 9 434,501 354,830

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 9,496,021 9,560,520

TOTAL ASSETS 16,149,031 16,339,772

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 10 781,979 1,090,469

Monies held in trust - The Climate Collaboration 145,000 0

Provisions 11(a) 1,019,039 1,256,981

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,946,019 2,347,450

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 11(b) 38,605 70,519

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 38,605 70,519

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,984,624 2,417,969

NET ASSETS 14,164,407 13,921,801

EQUITY

Reserves & retained surplus 13,921,801 15,436,920

Surplus / (Deficit) 242,605 (1,515,119)

TOTAL EQUITY 14,164,406 13,921,801

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Restricted
Building Environment Endowment Unrestricted Total
Fund Program Fund Fund Operating

Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve

$ $ $ $ $

Balance 1 July 2011 9,069,380 757,733 2,052,610 2,042,078 13,921,801

Transfers to reserves - 1,722,025 - - 1,722,025
Transfers from reserves - (1,451,084) - - (1,451,084)
Surplus / (Deficit) for year - 270,942 (89,616) 61,279 242,605

Balance 30 June 2012 9,069,380 1,028,675 1,962,994 2,103,357 14,164,406

Restricted
Building Environment Endowment Unrestricted Total
Fund Program Fund Fund Operating

Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve

$ $ $ $ $

Balance 1 July 2010 9,069,380 1,364,930 2,302,610 2,700,000 15,436,920

Transfers to reserves - 1,591,255 - 250,000 (1,841,255)
Transfers from reserves - (2,198,452) (250,000) (69,803) 2,518,256
Surplus / (Deficit) for year - (677,000) - (838,119) (1,515,119)
Balance 30 June 2011 9,069,380 757,733 2,052,610 2,042,078 13,921,801

Purpose of Reserves

Environment program fund reserve - represents unexpended grants, sponsorships and donations received to fund specific

environmental programs.

Endowment fund reserve - represents reserves set aside to fund the future growth and development needs of ACF.

These reserves are underpinned by long term financial assets not for sale. As such, the ACF Board has a policy of treating any
unrealised movement in the value of the financial assets against the Endowment reserves.

Operational reserve - represents reserves set aside to provide the working capital needed to meet the cash flow requirements

of ACF.

Building fund reserve - represents reserves provided by the 60L Building donated to ACF on 01 July 2009 and future Capital

Works and Improvements.

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report

2010-11

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 June 2012

2011-12
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NOTE 2012 2011
$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from members, supporters and customers 10,185,238 9,738,954

Receipts from grants 1,463,121 1,195,032

Receipts from bequests 860,467 725,375

Interest & other investment income received 296,775 201,800

Payments to suppliers, contractors and employees (12,269,269) (14,016,706)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 13 (b) 536,332 (2,155,545)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for property, plant & equipment; software & website (315,540) (382,227)

Net Proceeds on sale of financial assets 145,854 945,000

Net Payment for addition of financial assets (100,000) (13,221)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (269,685) 549,552

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 266,647 (1,605,993)

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 3 4,293,152 5,899,145

CASH AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 3 4,559,799 4,293,152

No single appeal, grant or other form of fundraising for a designated purpose generates 10% or more of the organisation's

international aid and development revenue for the financial year.

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 June 2012
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

Accounting policies

Taxes

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment

Depreciation

GST - Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from

the Australian Tax Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the cost of the item.

Receivables and payables are recognised inclusive of GST. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included as part of

receivables or payables. Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and

financing activities, which is disclosed as operating cash flows.

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value, less where applicable any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Plant and equipment is measured on a cost basis less depreciation and impairment losses. The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed

annually to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected

net cash flows that will be received from the assets’ employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their

present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future

economic benefits associated with the item will flow to ACF and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are

charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

The depreciable amounts of all plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis over the useful lives of the assets to ACF, commencing

from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or

the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

Corporate information
The financial report covers the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. (ACF), its state offices, its unincorporated branches and its wholly owned

subsidiary ACF Enterprises Pty Ltd as a consolidated entity. Separate disclosure is not made of ACF's separate financial performance and position,

as ACF Enterprises ceased trading activities during the 1996/97 financial year. Therefore the financial performance and position of ACF is comparable

to the consolidated results of ACF and its subsidiary. Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. is an association incorporated in the Australian Capital

Territory under the Associations Incorporation Act 1991.

This financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and other

authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs modified by the revaluation of selected non-current

assets, and financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied. Cost is based on the fair values of the

consideration given in exchange for assets.

The financial report of the Australian Conservation Foundation Inc. as a consolidated entity is prepared in accordance with full International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted in Australia.

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by ACF in the preparation of the financial report. The accounting policies have

been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated.

Income Taxes - ACF, as a charitable organisation, is exempt from income tax under Section 50-5, Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. Under the New

Tax System ACF was endorsed on the 8 June 2000 by the ATO as an income tax exempt charity from 1 July 2000.

Fringe Benefits Tax - ACF, as a charitable organisation, is not exempt from Fringe Benefits Tax, although a rebate of up to 48% of the notional fringe

benefits tax payable is applicable for individual employees with less than $30,000 in grossed up fringe benefits. Where applicable, the grossed up

value of specified fringe benefits to individual employees in-excess of $2,000 are included on each employees' payment summary.

Statement of compliance
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are:
Class of fixed asset Depreciation rate
Office furniture and fittings 10 - 50%
Communications and information technology equipment 10 - 50%
Leasehold improvements 20 - 25%
Motor vehicles and accessories 20%
Buildings 2%
Intangibles (Software and Website) 30 - 50%

Leases

Intangible assets

Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income

ACF has invested significantly in redeveloping and rebranding its website presence, with greater functionality and linkage to our CRM. This was

launched in March 2012. Development costs have been capitalised and are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life, as this

asset is considered finite and subject to change in the technological age.

Financial instruments, incorporating financial assets and financial liabilities, are recognised when ACF becomes a party to the contractual provisions of

the instrument. Trade date accounting is adopted for financial assets that are delivered within timeframes established by marketplace convention.

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transactions costs where the instrument is not classified as at fair value through

comprehensive income. Transaction costs related to instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss are expensed to profit or loss

immediately. Financial instruments are classified and measured as set out below.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated

recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the

Statement of Comprehensive Income. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation relating to that asset are transferred to

retained earnings.

Lease payments under operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged as expenses in the periods

in which they are incurred. Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as a liability and amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of

the lease term.

Computer software costs are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalised costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated

useful lives, as these assets are considered finite. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date. In addition, they are subject

to impairment testing.

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expires or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the

entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised

where the related obligations are either discharged, cancelled or expire. The difference between the carrying value of the financial liability

extinguished or transferred to another party and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed is

recognised in profit or loss.

All financial assets that are held for trading and available for sale for the purpose of short term profit taking are to be recognised and measured at fair

value. All changes in those fair values to be recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is ACF’s

intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. All

financial assets that are being held to maturity are initially recognised at fair value but subsequently measured at cost-based amounts. All changes in

those fair values are brought to account immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

(iii) Held-to-maturity investments

(ii) Loans and receivables

Recognition and Initial Measurement

Classification and subsequent measurement

Derecognition

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D.

(iv) Financial liabilities

Impairment of assets

Superannuation

Cash and cash equivalents

Comparative figures

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Restricted / Unrestricted funds

-
-

Revenue

-

-

-

Grant funding and related interest that must be spent in accordance with the terms of the funding agreement; and

Fair value

Impairment

Long-term service entitlements

Employee benefits

Wages, Salaries and Annual Leave

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques are applied to determine the fair value for all

unlisted securities, including recent arm’s length transactions, reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at-call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original

maturities of three months or less.

At each reporting date, ACF assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired.

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires management to make estimates, judgements and

assumptions based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and

are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within ACF. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Restricted funds are funds received or reserves held that must be spent on the purpose for which they were received or are held. They comprise:

Significant donations, sponsorships and bequests where the supporter indicates a preference for how the funds should be spent.
All other funds are unrestricted in that the Board has the discretion to spend them on purposes for which ACF was established.

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to ACF and the revenue can be reliably measured.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised.

At each reporting date, ACF reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those

assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell

and value-in-use, is compared to the asset’s carrying value. If the asset is held at fair value for the intention of short-term profit taking, then any excess

of the asset’s carrying value over its recoverable amount that is realised is expensed to the statement of comprehensive income. In relation to assets

that are held to maturity, then the unrealised portion will also be brought to account in the statement of comprehensive income. Where it is not

possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, ACF estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the

asset belongs.

Liabilities for wages, salaries and annual leave, that are expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date, represent present obligations

resulting from employees’ services provided to reporting date. They are calculated at undiscounted amounts based on remuneration wage and salary

rates that ACF expects to pay as at reporting date including related on-costs, such as workers compensation insurance and payroll tax.

ACF’s net obligation in respect of long-term service benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in

current and prior periods. The obligation is calculated using expected future increases in wage and salary rates including related on-costs and

expected settlement dates, and is discounted using the rates attached to the Commonwealth Government's bonds at the reportong date which have

maturity dates approximating to the terms of ACF’s obligations.

The amount charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of superannuation represents the contributions made by ACF to

superannuation funds. ACF is not a party to any defined benefit superannuation funds.

Non-derivative financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Membership income is recorded on a proportional basis taking into account the prepaid component of the membership.

All grants are recognised as revenue when ACF has established that it has a right to receive the grant.

Legacy and bequest income is recognised as revenue when ACF receives the bequest.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D.

International aid and development programs

NSW Charitable Fundraising Act 1991: This Act and supporting Charitable Fundraising Regulation prescribe the manner in which fundraising activities

are conducted, controlled and reported in NSW. The amounts shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on page 10 are in accordance with

Section 23 (3) of the Act and Part 2 Sections 5, 7 and 8 of the Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.

Donations and bequests: are recorded as income when ACF establishes that it has a right to receive the donation or bequest. As specified in the Act,

unsolicited donations are not treated as fundraising income when determining information required under the Act. They are treated as gifts under the

tax legislation.

Investment property revenue is recognised on a straight line basis over the period of the lease term so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return

on the net investment.

NSW Charitable Fundraising Act requirements

As a member of the Australian Council for International Development (ACFID) the financial report has been prepared in accordance with ACFID Code

of Conduct.

Detailed disclosures and information are outlined in Note 14.

No single appeal or other form of fundraising for an international aid and development program designated purpose generated 10% or more of total

income for the year under review. Gifts in kind of goods and services have been valued and included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income only

if the value could be substantiated within the year as allowed by the Code of Conduct.

The Australian Conservation Foundation is a signatory to the ACFID Code of Conduct and committed to adhering to its high standards of corporate

governance, public accountability and financial management.

The code sets out the standards of governance, management, financial control and reporting with which non-government development organisations

must comply to maintain membership of ACFID. These organisations are required to become a signatory to and demonstrate compliance with the

code before they are eligible to obtain accreditation with AusAID, the Australian Government’s overseas aid program. Compliance is met by submitting

an annual report for assessment against established criteria and completing a self-assessment process designed by ACFID.

More information about the Code is available from www.acfid.asn.au/code-of-conduct or by contacting ACFID on main@acfid.asn.au or 02 6285 1816.

Complaints relating to alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by any signatory agency can be made by any member of the public to the ACFID

Code of Conduct Committee.

Fundraising activities income: as prescribed in the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act, fundraising activities income excludes bequests, unsolicited

donations and membership subscriptions from existing members (but not new members). While existing member donations to fundraising appeals

have been included in fundraising income, it has not been possible for ACF to accurately separate all income from new and existing members and

therefore the fundraising activities income does not include fundraising appeal or membership subscription income from new members. The effect of

these omissions may have a material effect on the information reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Cost of fundraising: costs used in the Statement of Comprehensive Income include all direct fundraising costs in accordance with the Act. The

inclusion of indirect costs is discretionary. Indirect costs excluded include overheads such as the time spent by the accounting or office staff

administering fundraising, activities, cost apportionment of rent, light and power and insurance. Exclusion of the indirect costs decreases the cost of

fundraising and increases the margins from fundraising shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Education cost allocation: all fundraising activities are structured for the dual purposes of raising funds for expenditure on various services and to

educate target groups about environmental issues, ACF and the services it provides. ACF is a signatory to the Australian Council for International

Development Code of Conduct, which requires that the costs of each fundraising activity are predominantly allocated to fundraising costs, rather than

allocated proportionally between fundraising and education as is common within the charity sector. In line with the Code of Conduct the costs of each

fundraising activity are fully allocated to fundraising costs with the exception of ACF's Supporter Newsletter (which has more than 90% of its cost

allocated to environmental programs). Exclusion of education cost allocations increases the costs of fundraising and decreases the margins from

fundraising shown in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Revenue from the sale of goods or services is recognised upon the delivery of goods or services to customers.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

Interest revenue is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets.

Dividend revenue is recognised when ACF has established that it has a right to receive a dividend.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT'D.

New Accounting Standard and AASB Interpretations

All new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (which are mandatory for annual periods

beginning before 1 July 2011) were adopted in the current year were applicable. The adoption of these standards have not had a significant effect on

the entity’s financial position or performance.

New Standards, amendments to Standards and Interpretations which have been recently issued or amended but are not yet effective have not been

applied to the financial report for the current period. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the entity’s financial position or

performance.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

2. OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR
Campaigns Operating 2012 2011

Surplus for the year has been determined after: Restricted Unrestricted Total $ $
(a) Revenue
Operating activities
Donations 320,422 8,335,403 8,655,826 8,514,369
Legacies and bequests - 860,467 860,467 725,375
Subscriptions - 485,230 485,230 578,881
Grants - Non-government 848,457 78,662 927,119 884,963
Grants - AusAID 41,013 - 41,013 17,599
Grants - Government 494,989 - 494,989 325,697
Sponsorship, advertising & sales - 55,654 55,654 164,449
Other income 17,144 106,120 123,264 147,655

SubTotal 1,722,025 9,921,537 11,643,562 11,358,988
Non-operating activities
Investment income - 234,232 234,232 227,739
Rental income from investment properties - 21,510
Rental income from other sources - 813,533 813,533 762,800
Unrealised gains on financial assets - - - 91,691
Net gain on disposal of financial assets - 2,231 2,231 -

SubTotal - 1,049,996 1,049,996 1,103,739
Total Income 1,722,025 10,971,533 12,693,557 12,462,728

(b) Expenses Restricted Unrestricted Total $ $

Administration & insurance 154,967 306,660 461,626 542,799
Depreciation and amortisation 759 378,621 379,380 366,066
Finance costs

Auditor remuneration - audit or review services - 33,000 33,000 36,519
Banking transaction costs 118 92,064 92,182 72,227
Net loss on disposal of financial assets - - - 21,000
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 1,913 1,913 18,709
Doubtful debts expense - 44,143 44,143 2,062
Investments - 16,920 16,920 32,166

Marketing & fundraising (non-staff) 39,877 3,301,387 3,341,263 3,535,516
Occupancy costs 8,675 280,392 289,067 261,748

- Lease payments on operating leases 26,380 61,079 87,459 103,159
Program campaigning (non-staff) 266,753 428,323 695,076 1,001,659
Program travel 123,692 369,216 492,908 598,375
Recruitment and development 1,626 113,164 114,790 147,613
Staff and on-costs 828,237 5,483,372 6,311,609 7,238,231

SubTotal 1,451,083 10,910,254 12,361,337 13,977,846

Unrealised movements on financial assets - 89,616 89,616 -

Total Expenditure 1,451,083 10,999,870 12,450,953 13,977,846

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 270,942 (28,337) 242,605 (1,515,118)

Note (b) Expenses has been expanded to give a clearer picture of the types of costs ACF incurs on an annual basis, than reported in prior years.

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2012 2011
CURRENT $ $
Cash on hand 2,000 2,000
Cash at bank 2,520,470 2,255,950
Cash on term deposits 2,037,329 2,035,201

4,559,799 4,293,152

The effective interest rate on short-term deposits was 5.61% (2011: 5.82%); these deposits are currently available at short notice.
A Credit facility with Westpac was undertaken in April 2008 and was on an unsecured basis. The facility is not utilised at reporting date June 2012.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 2012 2011
CURRENT $ $
Trade receivables 424,139 336,533
Provision for impairment of receivables (44,039) -
Other receivables 91,060 301,404
Total trade and other receivables 471,160 637,937

a) At 30 June 2012, the aging analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

Total 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days + 90 Days

2012 424,139 348,761 16,325 8,139 50,914

2011 336,533 320,323 15,737 - 473

b) Provision for impairment loss

2012 2011
Movements in the impairment provision $ $
1 July balance - 2,545
Charge for the year 44,039 -
Amounts written off - (2,545)
30 June balance 44,039 -

5. FINANCIAL ASSETS

CURRENT

Financial Assets at fair value through comprehensive income

Equity trusts - at fair value 331,404 362,673
Property trusts - at fair value 64,487 105,880
Equity Share Portfolio - at fair value 1,071,828 1,234,637
Direct mortgage - amortised cost 100,000 -

1,567,719 1,703,189

6. OTHER ASSETS
CURRENT
Prepayments & accruals 28,158 56,470
Accrued income 26,173 88,505

54,331 144,974

7. ARTWORK
NON-CURRENT
Artwork - at fair value 18,500 18,500

18,500 18,500

ACF is actively pursuing the debtors for funds and notes that a significant amount has come through during July. Other balances within trade

and other receivables do not contain impaired assets and it is expected that these other balances will be received.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 day terms. A provision for impairment loss is recognised where there is

objective evidence that an individual trade receivable is impaired. A provision for a debtor in liquidation has been made for $44,039.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

8. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 2012 2011
NON-CURRENT $ $
Land & buildings 8,883,756 8,834,630
Accumulated depreciation (135,213) (65,961)

8,748,543 8,768,669

Office furniture and fittings - at cost 491,703 485,588
Accumulated depreciation (409,242) (371,428)

82,461 114,160

Communications & information technology equipment - at cost 808,250 823,111
Accumulated depreciation (596,234) (518,750)

212,016 304,361

Motor vehicles and accessories - at cost 60,732 60,732
Accumulated depreciation (60,732) (60,732)

- -
TOTAL Property Plant & Equipment Written-Down-Value (WDV) 9,043,020 9,187,190

Movements in carrying amounts

2012 WDV Balance Additions Transfers & Depreciation WDV Balance
1/07/2011 Write-offs expense 30/06/2012

$ $ $ $ $
Land & buildings 8,768,668 49,329 (204) (69,251) 8,748,543
Office furniture and fittings 114,160 6,115 - (37,814) 82,461
Computers & ICT 304,361 132,346 (128,594) (96,096) 212,016
Motor vehicles and accessories - - - - -

9,187,189 187,790 (128,798) (203,161) 9,043,020

2011 WDV Balance Additions Transfers & Depreciation WDV Balance
1/07/2010 Write-offs expense 30/06/2011

$ $ $ $ $
Land & buildings 8,804,382 83,700 - (119,414) 8,768,668
Office furniture and fittings 153,236 822 (12,547) (27,351) 114,160
Computers & ICT 236,979 178,670 (5,130) (106,158) 304,361
Motor vehicles and accessories - - - - -

9,194,597 263,193 (17,678) (252,923) 9,187,189

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 2012 2011
NON-CURRENT $ $
Computer software & website (development costs) 1,184,000 928,111
Accumulated amortisation (749,499) (573,281)

434,501 354,830

Movements in carrying amounts
Movement in the carrying amounts for intangible assets between the beginning and the end of the current financial year are as follows:

2012 WDV Balance Additions Transfers & Amortisation WDV Balance
1/07/2011 Write-offs expense 30/06/2012

$ $ $ $ $
Website & computer software 354,830 129,004 126,885 (176,218) 434,501

354,830 129,004 126,885 (176,218) 434,501

2011 WDV Balance Additions Transfers & Amortisation WDV Balance
1/07/2010 Write-offs expense 30/06/2011

$ $ $ $ $
Website & computer software 349,970 118,003 - (113,143) 354,830

349,970 118,003 - (113,143) 354,830

As a result of ACF's ongoing Website redevelopment project, the development work has been recorded in Intangibles.

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year are

as follows:
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

10. TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES 2012 2011
CURRENT $ $
Trade payables 441,548 554,850
Sundry payables & accruals 131,452 276,534
Deferred membership income 208,978 259,085

781,979 1,090,469

All amounts are short term and the carrying values are considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value.
ACF received monies from The Climate Collaboration in June 2012 to hold in trust until the Memorandum of Understanding is agreed and signed
between the parties involved, expected July 2012.

11. PROVISIONS 2012 2011
CURRENT $ $
Provision for employee benefits 11(a) 1,019,039 1,256,981
NON-CURRENT
Provision for employee benefits 11(b) 38,605 70,519

1,057,645 1,327,500

As at 30 June 2012, there were 67 (2011 - 79) fulltime equivalent staff (FTE) posts within ACF. (Headcount 74, 2011 - 90)

12. LEASE COMMITMENTS
Operating lease commitments for rent of the Melbourne, Sydney, Cairns, Canberra, Adelaide and Broome offices.
Payable within 1 year 95,505 95,081
Payable later than 1 but within 5 years 28,782 123,484
Payable later than than 5 years - -

124,287 218,565

The lease for the Sydney property is a non-cancellable lease with a 3 year term, with rent payable monthly in advance.

The lease for the Cairns property is a non-cancellable lease with a 2 year term, with rent payable monthly in advance.

The lease for the Canberra property is a non-cancellable lease with a 5 year term, with rent payable monthly in advance.

The Adelaide office was closed Sept 2011, and the lease was terminated early.

The lease for the Broome property is a non-cancellable lease with a 1 year term, with rent payable monthly in advance.

13. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2012 2011
(a) Reconciliation of cash $ $
For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash includes cash on hand, cash at bank and cash on deposit as per Note 3.
(b) Reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to surplus for the year
Surplus / (deficit) for the year 242,605 (1,515,119)

Non-cash flows from surplus
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 203,161 252,923
Amortisation of intangible assets 176,218 113,143
Provision for doubtful debts 44,143 -
Net (gain) / loss on disposal of financial assets & property, plant and equipment (318) 39,709
Unrealised (gains) / losses on financial assets 89,616 (91,691)
Changes in assets and liabilities
(Increase) / decrease in receivables (87,710) (201,480)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets 300,987 (265,428)
Increase / (decrease) in payables / other liabilities (162,515) (553,845)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions (269,855) 66,241
Net cash provided by operating activities 536,332 (2,155,547)

(c) ACF has no credit stand-by or financing facilities in place.
(d) There were no non-cash financing or investing activities during the period.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

14. INTERNATIONAL AID AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 2012 2011
Income $ $
Donations - monetary - -
Donations - non-monetary - 35,094
Grants - -

AusAID 40,505 -
Other Australian - -
Other overseas - -

Other income - -
Total Income 40,505 35,094

Expenditure
International aid & development programs 40,505 -
Funds to international projects 23,492 55,560
International programs - support costs 2,811 10,440
Community education - 7,415
Fundraising - public - -
Fundraising - government & private - 5,006
Accountability & administration 5,228 3,730
Total disbursements 72,036 82,151

Excess of disbursements over revenue (31,530) (47,057)

In-kind volunteer services contribution (included above) - 35,195

ACF received a grant from AusAID for the Asia Pacific Climate Change Leadership Congress.
ACF's Asia-Pacific programme was wound down in June 2011, with focus shifted to domestic environmental issues.
ACF has not and will never accept monies or expend monies for International Political or Religious Adherence Promotion.

15. RELATED PARTIES

Board members

The names of Board members who have held office during the financial year are listed on page 1 of this report.

Key management personnel
Key management personnel comprise ACF's Executive Management Team (EMT) and are responsible for planning, directing and managing
ACF activities. Personnel who were members of the Executive during the year, and their respective positions and appointment dates
to those positions were:

Don Henry Chief Executive Officer Appointed: May 1998
Danny Vadasz Chief Operating Officer Appointed: March 2010
Denise Boyd Director Campaigns Appointed: February 2006
Richard Madgwick Director Marketing Appointed: September 2011 Resigned: April 2012
Mal Lewis Director Finance and Operations Appointed: January 2011
Charles Berger Director Strategic Ideas Appointed: November 2007
Lucy Farmer Director Media & PR Appointed: April 2004

2012 2011

Short term benefits $ $
Remuneration paid 884,505 771,193
TOTAL Short-term benefits 884,505 771,193

Long term benefits
Superannuation contributions 76,165 69,782
Long service leave paid 9,346 4,160
TOTAL Long term benefits 85,511 73,942

Total Compensation 970,016 845,135

16. ASSOCIATION INFORMATION
Registered name Australian Conservation Foundation Inc.
Registered number A107
Registered office Unit 5, Floor 1, Bailey's Corner, 143 London Circuit,

Canberra, A.C.T., 2601.
Principal place of business Floor 1, 60 Leicester Street

Carlton, Vic., 3053.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

17. SEGMENT INFORMATION

ACF operates predominantly in one business and geographical area segment to achieve a healthy environment for all Australians.

18. FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES AS CLASSIFIED BY THE NSW CHARITABLE 2012 2011
FUNDRAISING ACT $ $

Total ACF fundraising income for the year ending June 30, 2012 11,643,562 11,272,080

However, for the purposes of the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act only certain classes of income are
included under the definition of 'fundraising income' (and income from bequests, membership and
unsolicited donations is specifically excluded). The following figures are those applicable under the NSW
Act's classification.
Details of total income and expenditure from fundraising activities 2012 2011
(As classified by the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act) $ $
Total income from fundraising activities 10,435,826 9,535,335
Less total expenditure on fundraising activities 4,010,042 4,219,094
Net surplus from fundraising activities 6,425,784 5,316,241

Information on material matters
All fundraising activities achieved the targeted returns under the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act.

ACF has made a significant investment in the EarthVoice monthly giving program. The return on this investment, as is usual for this type of
program, is achieved over a number of years, and distorts the true return of ACF fundraising activities.

Application of funds for charitable purposes
During the year ACF achieved a net surplus of $6,425,784 (2011 $5,316,241) from fundraising activities as defined under the
NSW Charitable Fundraising Act. Of this surplus, $2,394,862 (2011 $1,966,830) was used to fund environmental programs;
no funds were available for allocation to the endowment fund and operating reserves for future development and cash flow needs.
$1,352,459 was allocated to organisational support (2011 $1,215,081).

Fundraising conducted jointly with external service providers
ACF engages external service providers to assist in the face-to-face recruitment of new donors for our EarthVoice monthly giving program,
to assist in the development of our direct mail appeals, and to develop and market the calendar and diary program. The gross contribution
from these programs does not include future income to be received from donors under the EarthVoice monthly giving program.

2012 2011
$ $

Gross income from fundraising activities involving external service providers 5,039,225 4,885,772
Gross expenditure on fundraising activities involving external service providers 2,404,730 2,262,268
Gross Contribution 2,634,495 2,623,503

In FY2011, ACF brought in-house all of it's appeal fundraising activity, and stopped using external suppliers. Only face-to-face
income and costs with external providers are now detailed here.

Fundraising activities as classified by the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act conducted during the financial year

EarthVoice monthly giving program
Mail appeals - July, September, November, March and May
Major donor program
Business partnerships program
(Note: Income from programs such as bequests, membership and unsolicited donations are not included under this classification).

Fundraising performance comparisons on activities classified by the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act
A B 2012 2011

A divided by B $ $ % %
Total cost fundraising/Gross proceeds of fundraising 4,010,042 10,435,826 38% 44%
Net surplus from fundraising/Gross proceeds of fundraising 6,425,784 10,435,826 62% 56%
Environmental programs expenditure/Expenditure 5,815,896 12,450,952 47% 49%
Environmental programs expenditure/Income 5,815,896 12,693,557 46% 55%

As noted above ACF has made a significant investment in the EarthVoice monthly giving program. The return on this investment,
as is usual for this type of program, is achieved over a number of years, and distorts the true return of ACF fundraising activities, as
reported against the NSW Charitable Fundraising Act provisions.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(a) Financial risk management

NOTES 2012 2011
Financial assets $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,559,799 4,293,152
Loans and receivables 4 471,160 637,937
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

- equity investments 5 1,567,719 1,703,189
- direct mortgages 5 100,000 -

6,698,678 6,634,278

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 11 781,979 1,090,469

781,979 1,090,469

i. Treasury risk management
A Finance and Audit Committee consisting of Board members and independent members meets on a regular basis to analyse and advise the
Board on treasury exposures and to evaluate treasury management strategies in the context of the most recent economic conditions and forecasts.

ii. Financial risks
The main risks ACF is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

Interest rate risk- Interest rate risk is managed through minimising the use of debt financing.

Liquidity risk - ACF manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate at call funds are maintained.

Credit risk - The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at the reporting date to

recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the
Statement of Financial Position and notes to the financial statements. ACF does not have any material credit risk exposure to
any single receivable or group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by ACF.

Foreign currency risk - ACF is not exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies.

Price risk- ACF is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

(b) Interest risk
ACF is exposed to interest rate risk on cash on deposit. The Foundation has no external borrowings, and cash at bank is
maintained at variable rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonable
possible change in the interest rates of +2% and -1% (2011: +2% and -1%), with effect from the beginning of the year.
Taking into account past performance, future expectations and economic forecasts, the Board believes the movements
are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months. 2012 2011

$ $
Cash on deposit
Net result - Increase/(Decrease) +2% 40,725 58,295
Net result - Increase/(Decrease) -1% (20,363) (29,147)

Equity +2% 32,709 33,015
Equity -1% (16,355) (16,507)

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that ACF might encounter difficulty in settling its obligations related to financial liabilities.
To help reduce these risks we:

- have a liquidity policy which targets a minimum and average level of cash and cash equivalents to be maintained;
- have readily accessible standby facilities and other funding arrangements in place;
- have a liquidity portfolio structure that requires surplus funds to be invested within various bands of liquid instruments;
- monitor budget to actual performance on a regular basis; and
- monitor, review and report the price movements of all investment assets on a monthly basis.

The tables below reflect an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for financial liabilities. Cash flows realised from financial assets
reflect management's expectation as to the timing of realisation.

ACF’s financial instruments consist of deposits with banks, local money market instruments, investments, accounts receivable and payable.

ACF does not have any derivative instruments at 30 June 2012.
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AUSTRALIAN CONSERVATION FOUNDATION INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

2012 Within 1 Year

Greater than 1

Year Total

Financial liabilities due for payment
Trade and other payables 1,896,523 67,387 1,963,910
Total expected outflows 1,896,523 67,387 1,963,910

Financial assets - cash flows realisable
Cash and cash equivalents 4,559,799 - 4,559,799
Loans and receivables 471,160 - 471,160

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -
- equity investments 1,467,719 - 1,467,719
- direct mortgages 100,000 - 100,000

Total anticipated inflows 6,598,678 - 6,598,678

Net (outflow)/inflow on financial instruments 4,702,155 (67,387) 4,634,767

2011 Within 1 Year

Greater than 1

Year Total

Financial liabilities due for payment
Trade and other payables 2,442,532 194,002 2,636,534
Total expected outflows 2,442,532 194,002 2,636,534

Financial assets - cash flows realisable
Cash and cash equivalents 4,293,152 - 4,293,152
Loans and receivables 637,937 - 637,937

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -
- equity investments 1,703,189 - 1,703,189
- direct mortgages - - 0

Total anticipated inflows 6,634,278 - 6,634,278

Net (outflow)/inflow on financial instruments 4,191,746 (194,002) 3,997,743

(d) Price risk
Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
ACF is exposed to securities price risk on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such risk is managed through diversification
of investments across industries.
(e) Net fair values

(f) Fair value hierarchy

- Level 1 - the instrument has quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

- Level 3 - a valuation technique uses inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:

Equity trusts - 331,404 - 331,404

Property trusts 64,487 - - 64,487

Equity share portfolio 1,071,828 - - 1,071,828

Direct mortgages 100,000 - - 100,000
1,236,315 331,404 - 1,567,719

2011 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:

Equity trusts - 362,673 - 362,673

Property trusts 105,880 - - 105,880

Equity share portfolio 1,234,637 - - 1,234,637

Direct mortgages - - - -
1,340,517 362,673 - 1,703,190

The following table classifies financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial positions of ACF according to the

hierarchy stipulated in AASB 7 as follows:

- Level 2 - a valuation technique is uses inputs other than quoted prices within Level 1 that are observable for the financial

instrument, either directly (i.e. as prices), or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); or

The net fair values of listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at the reporting date.

For other assets and liabilities the net fair value approximates their carrying value. No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on

organised markets in standardised form other than listed investments. Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values have not

been written down as the economic entity intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the statement of financial position and in

the notes to the financial statements.
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